MBF
Maximum Ratings & Electrical Characteristics
Rev 1: Feb 2018
MB6F-MB10F Series
派克微电子（深圳）有限公司
MBF
Packing Quantity Industry StandardPackage Packing Description
Summary of Packing Options
Page 1 of 2
  (Ratings at 25℃  Single phase half-wave 60Hz,resistive or inductive load,
for capacitive load current derate by 20%.
 ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
)
Tape/Reel,13" reel 5000 EIA-481-1
-55 to +150
Features
Mechanical Data
CASE: MBF Molded Plastic
 Low reverse leakage
 High forward surge current capability
 Polarity: Polarity symbol marking on body
 Mounting position: ANY
 Weight: 0.0027 ounces, 0.078 gram
 High efficiency operation
Glass passivated junction
The plastic package carries Underweiters Laboratory
 Flammability Classification 94V-0
MB6F
V
V
V
A
A
V
u A
pF
C/W
C
Maximum repetitive peak reverse voltage VRRM
Typical junction capacitance (Note2) CJ 18.0
Maximum average forward rectified current at TL =100 C
I(AV) 0.8
Peak forward surge current, 8.3ms single half sine-wave
superimposed on rated load IFSM 30.0
Maximum instantaneous forward voltage at 1.0A VF 1.10
Typical thermal resistance RqJA 65.0
Operating junction and storage temperature range TJ,TSTG
Parameter
M ARKING
UNITS
Maximum DC reverse current    T A  =25 C
at rated DC blocking voltage     TA=125 C IR
10
500
Maximum RMS voltage VRMS
Maximum DC blocking voltage VDC
SYMBOLS MB10F
Note:
2.Measured at 1MHz and applied reverse voltage of 4.0V D.C.
1000
700
1000
Single Phase Glass passivated Bridge Rectifiers
MB10FMB6F
600
420
600
1.Mounted on glass epoxy PC board with 1.3*1.3mm solder pad
On glass-epoxy P.C.B (Note 1)
I tRating for fusing (t=8.3ms, Ta=25 C) 3.74
2
A s
2
Ratings and Characteristic Curves
Package Outline Dimensions:  MBF
Page 2 of 2派克微电子（深圳）有限公司Rev 1: Feb 2018
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
0
Number of cycles
FIG. 2-MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE PEAK FORWARD
SURGE CURRENT PERLEG
P
ea
k
Fo
rw
ar
d
S
ur
ag
e
C
ur
re
nt
1 100
Percent Of Rated Peak Reverse Voltage(%)
FIG. 4-TYPICAL REVERSE LEAKAGE CHARACTERISTICS
In
st
an
ta
ne
ou
s
R
ev
er
se
 L
ea
ka
ge
 C
ur
re
nt
M
ic
ro
 A
m
pe
re
s
10
f=60HzA
m
pe
re
s
0.01
0.1
1.0
10
100
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
T = 25 Cj °
T = 125 Cj °
MB6F-MB10F SeriesSingle Phase Glass passivated Bridge Rectifiers
0.2   0.4      0.6      0.8      1.0    1.2      1.4      1.6
FIG. 3-TYPICAL FORWARD VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS
FIG. 1- DERATING CURVE OUTPUT RECTIFIED CURRENT
A
ve
ra
ge
 F
or
w
ar
d
R
ec
tif
ie
d
C
ur
re
nt
A
m
pe
re
s
In
st
an
tn
eo
us
 F
or
w
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
Instantaneou Foward Voltage
10
1
0.1
0.01
Lead Temperature
TJ=25
Pulse Width=300us
1% Duty Cycle
1.0
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0         20        40       60        80       100      120     140       160
A
m
pe
re
s
Volts